2 of Law 4548/2018, the duration of the company may be extended. 

Article 5 

Share Capital 

1. The initial share capital of the Company was set according to article 3 of P.D. 86/79 to fifty million 

(50.000.000) drachmas. By virtue of provisions of article 120 of L. 2533/97 it was increased by two billion 

nine hundred fifty millions (2.950.000.000) drachmas and more specifically by four hundred fifty million 

(450.000.000) drachmas by capitalization of reserves and the remaining amount of two billions five 

hundred millions (2.500.000.000) drachmas by cash. 

Further, by resolution of the Company’s Shareholders General Meeting dated 12-11-1997, its share capital 

was increased by seven hundred sixty-two million five hundred thousand (762.500.000) drachmas in cash 

by issuance of 7.625.000 registered shares of a nominal value of 100 drachmas each. Moreover, by 

resolution of the Company’s Shareholder General Meeting dated 10-1-2000, the Company’s share capital 

increased by one billion five hundred and five million (1.505.000.000) drachmas by capitalization of 

reserves. Further, by resolution of the Company’s Shareholder Meeting dated 28-6-2001, the Company’s 

share capital increased by 117.201.875 drachmas through capitalization of reserves by the account 

“Difference from the issuance of shares above par», by corresponding increase of the nominal value of